NOTE 5 - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   Net loss and net loss per share for the three and nine months ended
   September 30, 2003 as previously reported with the first amendment to the
   10-Q filed on May 24, 2004 was $2,710,788 ($0.29 per share) and
   $2,930,406 ($0.44 per share), respectively. The effect of the preceding
   adjustments was an increase in net loss and net loss per share. The
   restated net loss and net loss per share for the three and nine months
   ended September 30, 2003 is $3,531,817 ($0.37 per share) and $3,660,758
   ($0.54 per share), respectively.

   For the Nine   For the Nine
   Months Ended   Months Ended

Edgar Filing: CONSUMERS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

   September 30,   September 30,
   2003   2003   Difference
   -------------   -------------   ----------
   (As restated)   (As originally
   Stated on May
   24, 2004)

TOTAL ASSETS   $   341,902   $   343,861   $   (1,959)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   $   896,947   $   166,419   $ (730,528)

NET LOSS   $ (3,660,758)   $ (2,930,406)   $ (730,352)

NET LOSS PER SHARE   $   (0.54)   $   (0.44)   $   0.10

   F-14

ITEM 2.   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

   A review of the significant factors which affected the Company's financial
condition at September 30, 2003 and its results of operations for the nine and
three month periods then ended is presented below. Information relating to the
same periods in 2002 is also presented for comparative purposes. This analysis
should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the